RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, APPROVING THE BASTROP POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FOR A DECONTAMINATION SHELTER AND HAZMAT SUITS; AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CHIEF OF POLCE AS THE GRANTEE'S AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Bastrop, that the Bastrop Police Department apply for a grant from the CV-Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Fund- U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Grant through the Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG) Department of Justice (DOJ) for an inflatable three (3) lane decontamination shelter with plumbing kit at a cost of Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty dollars (\$15,160.00) and twelve (12) HAZMAT personal protection kits (complete HAZMAT suits with N95 respirator) at a cost of Nine Hundred Sixty Eight dollars (\$968.00) for a total cost of Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight dollars (\$16,128.00) with no matching funds from the City of Bastrop; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the DOJ - CV-Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Fund, the City of Bastrop City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor-Criminal Justice Division (OG-CJD) in full; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop designates the Interim Chief of Police as the Grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, reject, alter, or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Bastrop approves the Bastrop Police Department's application to the CV-Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Fund DOJ Grant for a Decontamination Shelter and HAZMAT personal protection kits.

Section 2. Any prior resolution of the City Council in conflict with the provisions contained in this resolution are hereby repealed and revoked.

<u>Section 3:</u> Should any part of this resolution be held to be invalid for any reason, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and such remaining portions are hereby severable.

Section 4: This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 26th day of May 2020.

APPROVED:

Connie B. Schroeder, Mayor

ATTEST: h.(

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney